
 

F.No.D-19016(3)/2010-CSD     Dated : 30.01.2015 

 

 

NOTICE INVITING TENDER FOR 

REPLACEMENT OF BATTERIES ON BUYBACK BASIS 

******* 

 

 

 

 Competition Commission of India invite sealed bids from eligible tenderers (Single 

Bids) for supply and installation of  32 Nos. new batteries [SMF 12V 100AH(20HR)] of 

Exide/Amaron/Quanta or equivalent make Batteries after replacing the existing batteries on 

buyback basis, for a centralized UPS System installed at ‘Hudco Vishala’, B-Wing, 14, 

Bhikaji Cama Place, New Delhi - 66 (hereinafter called the DG Office). 

 

The details of the tender and other terms & conditions are indicated in Annexure-I.  

The format for financial bid is given in Annexure-II. 

 

Tender Document may be downloaded from the website of the Commission i.e. 

www.cci.gov.in.  The Tender may be submitted in the Office of the Commission latest by 

3.00 P.M. on 25.02.2015 along with Tender Document Fee of Rs.200/- by way of Demand 

Draft in favour of ‘Competition Commission of India (Competition Fund) Account’.  

 

Tenders not accompanied with the Tender Document Fee of Rs.200/- will not be 

entertained. 

 

  

( Sanjeev Kumar ) 

Asstt. Director 

 
 

 

 

Competition Commission of India 
Hindustan Times House, 

18-20, Kasturba Gandhi Marg,, 
New Delhi – 110 001 

  

http://www.cci.gov.in/


  ANNEXURE - I 

 

 

TERMS & CONDITIONS FOR SUPPLY & INSTALLATION  

OF BATTERIES UNDER BUY BACK  

 

 

1. LAST DATE & TIME OF    : 1500 Hrs.  

 RECEIPT OF QUOTATIONS  : 25.02.2015 

 

2. DATE & TIME OF OPENING  : 1600 Hrs. 

 OF  THE BIDs    : 25.02.2015 

 

3. PLACE OF SUBMITTING QUOTATIONS: Reception of CCI at 3
rd

 Floor,  

HT House, K.G. Marg, N.D. 

 

4. Specification of Batteries    : 32 Nos. [SMF 12V  

100AH(20HR)] of 

Exide/Amaron/Quanta or 

equivalent make (under Buy-

back) 

 

5. Physical Inspection of centralized UPS System before submission :  The bidder may 

visit DG Office (within two weeks of issuance of tender enquiry) for inspection of the UPS 

System. 

 

6. Clarifications to the tender documents : Clarification on the tender conditions etc., if 

any, will be to be forwarded in the name of Asstt. Director (CS), CCI, 3
rd

 Floor, HT House, 

K.G. Marg, New Delhi – 110001. 

 

7. Earnest Money : The prospective bidders are to deposit Earnest Money of Rs.15,000 

(Rupees Fifteen Thousand only) by way of Pay Order/Demand Draft in favour of 

‘Competition Commission of India (Competition Fund) Account’.  The amount of Earnest 

Money will be refunded without any interest to the unsuccessful bidders within one month of 

signing/award of contract with the successful bidder.  

 

  EMD of the tenderers will be forfeited if : 

 

a) The tenderer is not willing to abide by the terms and conditions after submission 

of tender. 

b) The tenderer withdraw the tender before receipt of final acceptance. 

c) The tenderer fails to furnish Performance Bank Guarantee as indicated in this 

tender within the stipulated time. 

 

8. Bids should be submitted, in the prescribed format, in a sealed cover. The bids will 

provide the details about the firm, its capacity,  and details of Earnest Money etc. whereas the 

Financial Bid (Annexure – II) will contain the rates/ for the quantity shown.   Sealed 

envelopes along with Demand Draft of Earnest Money are to be kept in a big Cover which 

may be superscribed as “Quotation for Supply & Installation of Batteries on Buyback Basis”.   

 



9. Tender Evaluation Committee will open the Bids in the presence of representatives of 

the bidders who wish to attend the bid opening.   

 

10. The price quoted should be exclusive of all taxes.  VAT and Service Tax  etc. would, 

however, be paid, as per applicable Rules. 

 

11. The tender validity period is 90 days from the date of opening of tender.    

 

12. The Commission  reserves the right to increase / decrease the quantity of the batteries. 

 

13. The Competition Commission of India reserves the right to terminate the Contract, at 

any point of time, without assigning any reason.   

 

14.    Guidelines for preparation of Bid: 

 The bid should contain all Technical details of batteries to be supplied along 

with commercial Terms and Conditions. 

 An undertaking clearly mentioning that all    the   terms    and    conditions    

mentioned    in   the   tender    are acceptable to the bidder. 

 The batteries to be supplied by the vendor would be as per the specifications 

prescribed by the CCI and shall be installed in DG Office, HUDCO Vishala 

Building, Bhikaji Cama Place, New Delhi,  within   two   weeks   from   the   

date   of receipt of supply order by the selected vendor. 

 On‐site   comprehensive   warranty will   be  provided   by  the vendor/OEM 

for three years.  In case the warranty given is less than 3 years, a performance 

guarantee to the 10% of the amount will be submitted by the bidder for a 

period of 3 years from the date of installation of the batteries. 

 Income Tax Returns for the last two years, copy of PAN and VAT registration 

shall be attached.  

15.    Payment Terms: 

 

a.   On  completion  of  Supply  and  installation  of the  equipment  at DG Office,  the 

office will inspect and certify supply of IT equipments in good condition before 

release of payment to the Vendor. 

b.   All payments will be released based on the rates quoted in the bid and invoices 

submitted to office of the CCI by the vendor. 

  

  



Annexure – II 

 

 

Format for price schedule 

 

For quoting charges for supply & installation of batteries of centralized UPS units 

under Buyback arrangement: 

 
S.No. Description of Item  

 

Make and 

model of the 

offered 

battery for 

replacement  

Unit price of 

offered 12V 

100 AH 

battery under 

buy back 

Applicable 

Taxes 

Credit 

Given for 

old battery 

Effective Unit 

price of offered 

12V 100 AH 

battery under 

buy back (All 

inclusive basis) 

A B 

 

C D E F G 

1 Supply & 

installation of 

12V 100 AH (20 

HR) Batteries 

under buy back   

 

     

 

 

 

 

    (Signature of the Bidder) 

        Name of Firm :        


